contributions will be made at the contractually required rate and that contributions from the
District will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Rockford Mass Transit District
Enterprise and Fiduciary Funds
(A Component Unit of the City of Rockford, Illinois)
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

37

Sensitivity of the District's Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the District's net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of
6.5%, as well as what the District's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.5%) than
the current rate.

Net Pension Liability
1% Decrease

(5.5%)
Discount Rate

(6.5%)
1% Increase

(7.5%)

June 30, 2022  $ 9,820,275  $ 6,492,978  $ 3,655,878

June 30, 2021  $ 5,048,477  $ 1,561,879  $ 1,409,411

The following tables present the changes in the Net Pension Liability reported as of June 30,
2022 and 2021 based on valuations as of June 30, 2022 and 2011:

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Pension

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2021  $ 31,227,186  $ 29,665,307  $ 1,561,879

Changes for the year:

Service cost   649,006   -   649,006
Interest   1,983,720   -   1,983,720
Differences between expected and actual

experience   (22,840)   -   (22,840)
Employer contributions   -   800,000   (800,000)
Capital appreciation   -   (4,380,039)   4,380,039
Net investment income   -   556,972   (556,972)
Benefit payments   (1,416,847)   (1,416,847)   -
Administrative expenses   -   (98,146)   98,146
Receivables   -   800,000   (800,000)

Net changes   1,193,039   (3,738,060)   (4,931,099)

Balance at June 30, 2022  $ 32,420,225  $ 25,927,247  $ 6,492,978

Rockford Mass Transit District
Enterprise and Fiduciary Funds
(A Component Unit of the City of Rockford, Illinois)
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

38

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Pension

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020  $ 29,528,531  $ 23,192,627  $ 6,335,904

Changes for the year:

Service cost   699,167   -   699,167
Interest   1,876,435   -   1,876,435
Differences between expected and actual

experience   443,651   -   443,651
Employer contributions   -   1,224,500   (1,224,500)
Capital appreciation   -   5,040,996   (5,040,996)
Net investment income   -   397,646   (397,646)
Benefit payments   (1,320,598)   (1,320,598)   -
Administrative expenses   -   (94,364)   94,364
Receivables   -   1,224,500   (1,224,500)

Net changes   1,698,655   6,472,680   (4,774,025)

Balance at June 30, 2021  $ 31,227,186  $ 29,665,307  $ 1,561,879

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

Accumulated Plan benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump sum distributions
that are attributable under the Plan's provisions to the service employees have rendered to the
valuation date. Accumulated Plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to (a) retired or
terminated employees or their beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries of employees who have died and
(c) present employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits under the Plan are accumulated based on
employees' compensation during each year of credited service. The accumulated Plan benefits